Federal Register/Vol. 67, No. 220/ Thursday, November 14, 2002/ Notices

69013

Solicitations, Personal Use of Campaign
Funds, and Civil Penalties.

Routine Administrative Matters.
PERSON TO CONTACT FOR INFORMATION:
Mr. Ron Harris, Press Officer,
Telephone: (202) 694—1220.

Mary W. Dove,

Secretary of the Commission.

[FR Doc. 02—29101 Filed 11-12—-02; 3:13 am]
BILLING CODE 6715-01-M

FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

Notice of Agreement(s) Filed

The Commission hereby gives notice
of the filing of the following
agreement(s) under the Shipping Act of
1984. Interested parties can review or
obtain copies of agreements at the
Washington, DC offices of the
Commission, 800 North Capitol Street,
NW., Room 940. Interested parties may
submit comments on an agreement to
the Secretary, Federal Maritime
Commission, Washington, DC 20573,
within 10 days of the date this notice
appears in the Federal Register.

Agreement No.: 010776-122.

Title: Asia North America Eastbound
Rate Agreement.

Parties: American President Lines,
Ltd, APL Co. Pte Ltd., A.P. Moller-
Maersk Sealand, Kawasaki Kisen
Kaisha, Ltd., Hapag-Lloyd Container
Linie GmbH, Nippon Yusen Kaisha,
Orient Overseas Container Line Limited,
P&O Nedlloyd Limited, Mitsui O.S.K.
Lines, Ltd., P&O Nedlloyd B.V.

Synopsis: The amendment extends
the current suspension for an additional
six months through May 1, 2003.

Agreement No.: 011375-060.

Title: The Trans-Atlantic Conference
Agreement.

Parties: A.P. Moller-Maersk Sealand,
Atlantic Container Line AB, Hapag-
Lloyd Container Linie GmbH,
Mediterranean Shipping Company, S.A.,
Nippon Yusen Kaisha, Orient Overseas
Container Lines Limited, P&O Nedlloyd
Limited.

Synopsis: The amendment renews the
conference’s Temporary Slot Assistance
Program for the period from the last
week of December 2002 through the
second week of February 2003.

Agreement No.: 201048—-001.

Title: Philadelphia Regional Port
Authority and Delaware River
Stevedores, Inc. Lease Agreement.

Parties: Philadelphia Regional Port
Authority, Delaware River Stevedores,
Inc.

Synopsis: The agreement amendment
restates the entire agreement and revises
the minimum vessel calls and tonnage
requirements.

Agreement No.: 201113-002.

Title: Non-Exclusive Preferential
Assignment Agreement Between the
Port of Oakland and SSA Terminals,
LLC.

Parties: Port of Oakland, SSA
Terminals, LLC.

Synopsis: The amendment clarifies
the term of the agreement in view of
certain events that have taken place.

By Order of the Federal Maritime
Commission.

Dated: November 8, 2002.

Theodore A. Zook,

Assistant Secretary.

[FR Doc. 02—28911 Filed 11-13-02; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6730-01-P

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Formations of, Acquisitions by, and
Mergers of Bank Holding Companies

The companies listed in this notice
have applied to the Board for approval,
pursuant to the Bank Holding Company
Act of 1956 (12 U.S.C. 1841 et seq.)
(BHC Act), regulation Y (12 CFR part
225), and all other applicable statutes
and regulations to become a bank
holding company and/or to acquire the
assets or the ownership of, control of, or
the power to vote shares of a bank or
bank holding company and all of the
banks and nonbanking companies
owned by the bank holding company,
including the companies listed below.

The applications listed below, as well
as other related filings required by the
Board, are available for immediate
inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank
indicated. The application also will be
available for inspection at the offices of
the Board of Governors. Interested
persons may express their views in
writing on the standards enumerated in
the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1842(c)). If the
proposal also involves the acquisition of
a nonbanking company, the review also
includes whether the acquisition of the
nonbanking company complies with the
standards in section 4 of the BHC Act
(12 U.S.C. 1843). Unless otherwise
noted, nonbanking activities will be
conducted throughout the United States.
Additional information on all bank
holding companies may be obtained
from the National Information Center
website at www.ffiec.gov/nic/.

Unless otherwise noted, comments
regarding each of these applications
must be received at the Reserve Bank
indicated or the offices of the Board of
Governors not later than December 6,
2002.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of
Minneapolis (Julie Stackhouse, Sr. Vice
President) 90 Hennepin Avenue,
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55480-0291:

1. First Interstate Bancsystem, Inc.,
Billings, Montana; to acquire 100
percent of the voting shares of Silver
Run Bancorporation, Inc., Red Lodge,
Montana, and thereby indirectly acquire
voting shares of United States National
Bank of Red Lodge, Red Lodge,
Montana.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve
System, November 6, 2002.
Robert deV. Frierson,
Deputy Secretary of the Board.
[FR Doc. 02—28748 Filed 11-13—-02; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6210-01-S

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Federal Open Market Committee;
Domestic Policy Directive of
September 24, 2002

In accordance with § 271.25 of its
rules regarding availability of
information (12 CFR part 271), there is
set forth below the domestic policy
directive issued by the Federal Open
Market Committee at its meeting held
on September 24, 2002.1

The Federal Open Market Committee
seeks monetary and financial conditions
that will foster price stability and
promote sustainable growth in output.
To further its long-run objectives, the
Committee in the immediate future
seeks conditions in reserve markets
consistent with maintaining the federal
funds rate at an average of around 1%4
percent.

By order of the Federal Open Market
Committee, November 7, 2002.

Vincent R. Reinhart,

Secretary, Federal Open Market Committee.
[FR Doc. 02—28874 Filed 11-13—02; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6210-01-M

1Copies of the Minutes of the Federal Open
Market Committee meeting on September 24, 2002,
which includes the domestic policy directive issued
at the meeting, are available upon request to the
Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System,
Washington, DC 20551. The minutes are published
in the Federal Reserve Bulletin and in the Board’s
annual report.



